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State/Territory *KEY
License Title Specific title of license issued by the state/territory.

Note, if a state/territory issues a required time-limited license for purposes of gaining supervised experience after graduating that
has different educational requirements, information for this type of license and the next-level license is provided. Curriculum
should be compared to all relevant titles/levels in order to determine if a program “meets” educational requirements.

Specialized Accreditation Required? "No" means the Board does not require the program to hold a specialized accreditation for
licensure.

"Yes" means the Board does require the program to hold a specialized accreditation for licensure.

"N/A" means the state or territory does not offer a license.
Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? "Yes" means there is language in statute or rule
that a program that holds specialized accreditation meets some or all education requirements.

"No" means Board does not indicate that specialized accreditation meets all educational requirements.

"N/A" means state/territory does not offer a license.
Curriculum Comparison Needed? “Yes” means a comparison of the program to specific state standards/coursework/supervised
experience listed is needed to determine if the program meets educational requirements for licensure.

"No" means a program does not need to compare their program to specific state/territory educational requirements. In most
instances, the Board/Agency is relying on specialized accreditation or approval, license applicants holding certification, or license
applicants meeting examination requirements.

"N/A" means the state or territory does not offer a license.

Note, each licensing board will still evaluate each individual graduate's application at the time they apply.

Specific Coursework Specific information from statute, rule, application, or website is copied that includes state/territory
requirement of certain courses or other educational requirements to be completed as part of the program. Licensing board/agency
will review the graduate's transcript to determine if educational requirements were completed.

"N/A" means the state or territory does not offer a license.

Note, if references to other sections of statutes/regulations are listed, The Bookmark includes all relevant information required for
curriculum comparison here. In other words, programs do not need to complete further research into statutes/regulations to
determine comparison requirements.

Supervised Experience (In-Program) Information is provided about any required practicum, internship, or supervised clinical
experiences required to be completed as part of the program.

“N/A” means the state/territory does not issue a license.
Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? "Yes" means the state/territory has adopted one or more relevant licensure
compacts or interstate reciprocity agreements. The state/territory is a member of the compact or reciprocity agreement.

“Pending” means the compact or interstate reciprocity agreement is not yet enacted (does not have enough states/territories as
members yet), but the state/territory is a member.

“No” means the state/territory is not a member of a relevant licensure compact or interstate reciprocity agreement.

“None found” means no relevant national licensure compact or interstate reciprocity agreement exists for this profession or
occupation.

Board/Agency Name Licensing board or agency name

Board/Agency Website

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation Citation to the relevant section(s) of state statutes, regulations or rules.

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? "Yes" means the state/territory requires a license applicant who
graduated from a program based in another state/territory to hold that state/territory license to meet educational requirements for
initial, first-time license.

“No” means the state/territory does not require a license applicant who graduated from a program based in another state/territory
to hold that state/territory license to meet educational requirements for initial, first-time license.

“N/A” means the state/territory does not issue a license.
Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? "Yes" means the state/territory requires a license applicant to hold a
certification issued by a private (non-governmental) organization to meet educational requirements for initial, first-time license.

“No” means the state/territory does not require a license applicant to hold a certification issued by a private (non-governmental)
organization to meet educational requirements for initial, first-time license.
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“N/A” means the state/territory does not issue a license.

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) Training, continuing education or other requirements for initial licensure are
listed here. These DO NOT need to be completed as part of the program to meet educational requirements for licensure.
Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) Experience required for initial licensure. This could be supervised work
experience after graduating, experience accrued outside of the program, or specific prior work experience. This DOES NOT (and
in most cases, cannot) need to be completed as part of the program to meet educational requirements for licensure.

Exam(s) Required Any exams required for the type of license.

"None found" means that the state/territory does not specify an exam for that particular license.

"N/A" means the state/territory does not offer a license.
Notes --Educational requirements are provided for the recent graduate of a program of a regionally accredited college or
university in the U.S. who is, or will be, applying for their first license or certification (typically by exam).

--Some states have additional levels of license/certification or additional scope of practice available if specific coursework,
training, or work experience is completed. The Bookmark only captures the first level of license/certification (unless otherwise
indicated).

--Some license types have multiple pathways to qualify. The Bookmark includes information through the lens of a program
offered at a regionally accredited college or university, and does not include all of the possible ways that an individual may
qualify for the license.

--Terminology is inconsistent across states/territories for most license types. Certification, license, credential, endorsement and
certificate are all used to describe the legally required permission by a state/territory to practice a particular profession or
occupation. The Bookmark uses license and certification to refer to all of these. The exact title is provided for each state/territory.
Last Reviewed Date

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Alabama

License Title Professional Educator Certificate, Biology (6-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved teacher preparation program graduates who hold license/certificate from
state/territory where program is approved meet educational requirements.

(1) Overview. An individual who holds a valid professional educator certificate issued by another state, the District of Columbia,
a U.S. Territory, or the Department of Defense Education Activity (henceforth in this Rule referred to as “another state”) may
seek an Alabama Professional Educator Certificate or Professional Leadership Certificate. This approach is commonly referred to
as Certificate Reciprocity.

(2) Limitations on Issuance.

(a) An individual may be eligible for Alabama certification only if the professional educator certificate issued by another state is
in an area, at a grade level, and at degree level in which Alabama offers comparable certification.

Ala. Admin. Code 290-3-2-.20

For applicants who completed a Master's degree and are seeking the Masters-degree level on their AL license (i.e. Class A):

(e) The completion of a graduate-level (master's degree level or higher) state-approved P-12 educator preparation program may
be verified on Form VER for consideration of advancing the degree level of the Alabama certificate offered to an applicant whose
valid professional educator certificate issued by another state reflects an area of comparable certification, but does not reflect a
degree level.

1. The program must require at least 30 semester hours of graduate credit and the transcript must post a major in the teaching field
at the degree level of the program. However, if by institutional policy a major in the teaching field is not posted, verification of
having earned at least 12 semester hours of graduate credit in the teaching field is required. The 12 semester hours of graduate
credit may not include credit for internship, practicum, student teaching, or lab experiences. This credit must have been earned
prior to the date of program completion and must not have been applied to the prior issuance of an Alabama certificate in any
area.

Ala. Admin. Code 290-3-2-.20

Supervised Experience (In-Program) None found

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, Interstate Teacher Mobility Compact; and National Association of State
Directors of Teacher Education and Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Alabama State Department of Education

Board/Agency Website https://www.alabamaachieves.org/teacher-center/teacher-certification/

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation Ala.Code 1975 § 16-23;

Ala. Admin. Code r. 290-3-2

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? Yes

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) None found

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required Alabama prescribed Praxis subject area test

Admin Code 1.290-3-2-.20 (9)

Note, as of August 2025, all testing is currently waived for reciprocity applicants (i.e. applicants who hold a valid, comparable
license in another state)

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 8/24/2025

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Alaska

License Title Initial Teacher Certificate, Life Science

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? Yes, NCATE/CAEP

Curriculum Comparison Needed? Yes, if not NCATE/CAEP accredited.

Specific Coursework No subject area-specific requirements are available. Out-of-state program must be NCATE/CAEP
accredited or "equivalent" to NCATE/CAEP standards.

(a) For purposes of issuing a certificate under this chapter, the commissioner will accept the educator preparation program
completed by an applicant for a professional teacher certificate under 4 AAC 12.305(b), special education endorsement certificate
under 4 AAC 12.330, school administrator or special education administrator certificate under 4 AAC 12.345, and a special
education administrator certificate under 4 AAC 12.347, if the preparation program

(1) is approved by the board under 4 AAC 12.308; or

(2) for a program offered in another state, is

(A) offered by a regionally accredited institution of higher education or was an alternate program approved by the board of
education or chief school officer in the state in which the program is offered as meeting the state's standards for comparable
certificates; and

(B) approved by the board of education or chief school officer of the state in which the program is offered as substantially
meeting the unit standards set out in Professional Standards for the Accreditation of Teacher Preparation Institutions, adopted by
reference in 4 AAC 12.308.

(b) For purposes of this section, the commissioner may consider a program that substantially meets the unit standards set out in
Professional Standards for the Accreditation of Teacher Preparation Institutions, adopted by reference in 4 AAC 12.308, to have
been approved by the state in which the program was offered if that state awards comparable certificates based on the preparation
program in question.

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 4, § 12.307

4 AAC 12.308. Approval of in-state educator preparation programs.

(a) A regionally accredited institution of higher education or a nationally accredited institution of higher education if approved by
the commissioner under AS 14.20.020(b) in this state may apply to the board for approval of the following educator preparation
programs:

(1) a teacher preparation program;

(2) a special education teacher preparation program;

(3) an education administrator preparation program; the program may include a specialization for principal or superintendent;

(4) a special education administrator preparation program;

(5) a special services preparation program in school psychology, school counseling, school social work, or school library science.
(b) For educator preparation programs for which the National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education or the Council for
the Accreditation of Educator Preparation (CAEP) sets standards, the board will approve an application under (a) of this section if
the program offered by the applicant substantially meets the Professional Standards for the Accreditation of Teacher Preparation
Institutions, published by the National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education, revised as of February 2008, and adopted
by reference or the CAEP Accreditation Standards, published by the Council for the Accreditation of Educator Preparation,
revised as of February 13, 2015, and adopted by reference..

Supervised Experience (In-Program) No supervised experience requirements are available. Out-of-state program must be
NCATE/CAEP accredited or "equivalent" to NCATE/CAEP standards. See Specific Coursework entry for more details.

Note, Student teachers serving in Alaska public schools must receive authorization from the Teacher Certification Office.

https://education.alaska.gov/teachercertification/certification/miscellaneous-certificates-and-

processes# Student Teacher Authorization

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and

Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Alaska Department of Education & Early Development

Board/Agency Website https://education.alaska.gov/TeacherCertification

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation 4 AAC 12.300

4 AAC 12.305

4 AAC 12.307

4 AAC 12.308

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? No

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) 4 mandatory trainings

From the website:

Applicants must be able to demonstrate that the following mandatory training has been completed within the five years prior to

the date of application:

Sexual abuse awareness and prevention (AS 14.30.355)

Alcohol or drug-related disabilities (AS 14.20.680)

Dating violence awareness and prevention (AS 14.30.356)

Only training approved by an Alaska public school district, or the Department of Education & Early Development (DEED) will

satisfy this requirement. Training offered by universities and other organizations must be approved by DEED.

Suicide awareness and prevention (AS 14.30.362)

As per statute, only training approved by the Department of Education & Early Development (DEED) will satisfy this
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requirement. Visit Suicide Prevention, Awareness, and Postvention.

Only trainings approved by an Alaska public school district, or the Department of Education & Early Development (DEED) will
satisfy this requirement. Training offered by universities and other organizations must be approved by DEED.

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required Alaksa requires applicants to provide verification of passing scores on an approved basic competency exam
and content area exam. Note that teachers in grades K-3 must obtain an AK Reads Endorsement as well.

Approved basic competency exams: https://education.alaska.gov/teachercertification/praxis

Approved content area exams: https://education.alaska.gov/teachercertification/contentareaexams

Approved AK Reads Endorsement exams: https://education.alaska.gov/Alaska-Reading-Resources/DEED-Approved-Courses-
and-Exams

Notes Applicants may qualify for a three-year initial license if they have taken 3 semester hours each of Alaska Studies and
Multicultural courses.

Last Reviewed Date 7/29/2025

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6

State/Territory American Samoa

License Title None found

Specialized Accreditation Required? N/A

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? N/A

Curriculum Comparison Needed? N/A

Specific Coursework (3) Professional teacher certification [-—Requires no less than a baccalaureate degree and successful
completion of ASDOE approved courses and tests.

AS Code 16.1001 (d)

Supervised Experience (In-Program) N/A

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? N/A

Board/Agency Name American Samoa Department of Education

Board/Agency Website https://www.amsamoadoe.com/

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation AS Code 16.1001

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? N/A

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? N/A

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) N/A

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) N/A

Exam(s) Required Not found on AS website or in regulations. The ETS website shows that AS uses Praxis.
https://praxis.ets.org/state-requirements/americansamoa-tests.html

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 7/29/2025

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with
licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6gqmx1pU6
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State/Territory Arizona

License Title Standard Professional Certificate, Biology (Varies)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved teacher preparation program graduates who hold license/certificate from
state/territory where program is approved meet educational requirements.

Supervised Experience (In-Program) None found

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Arizona Department of Education

Board/Agency Website https://www.azed.gov/educator-certification/

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation Ariz. Admin. Code R7-2-610

Ariz. Admin. Code R7-2-621

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-532

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? Yes

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) Applicants coming from another state are required to have U.S. Constitution and
Arizona State Constitution. These are allowable deficiencies for 1 or 3 years, depending on the area of certification, and the
certificate will be issued without meeting these requirements.

From: https://www.azed.gov/educator-certification/forms-and-information/reciprocity

R7-2-621. Reciprocity

D.The applicant shall have completed the required class or passed a satisfactory examination on the provisions and principles of
the Constitutions of the United States and Arizona.

E.Notwithstanding any other provision, the deficiencies allowed pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes in Arizona Constitution
and United States Constitution shall be satisfied prior to the issuance of the same type of certificate prescribed in this Article, but
are subject to suspension as follows:

1.An applicant’s standard Arizona teaching certificate shall be suspended three years from the date of issuance if the applicant has
not completed the required class or passed a satisfactory examination on the provisions and principles of the Constitutions of the
United States and Arizona.

2.An applicant’s standard Arizona teaching certificate shall be suspended one year from the date of issuance if the applicant has
not completed the required class or passed a satisfactory examination on the provisions and principles of the Constitutions of the
United States and Arizona if the applicant applies for a certificate authorizing the perMarch son to teach an academic course that
focuses predominantly on history, government, social studies, citizenship, law or civics.

3.The suspension for a deficiency in the Constitutions of the United States and Arizona is not considered a disciplinary action and
the applicant shall be allowed to correct that deficiency within the remaining time of the standard certification.

A.A.C. § R7-2-621
Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found
Exam(s) Required Applicants who hold a valid certificate in another state are exempt from the AZ exams.

R7-2-621. Reciprocity

A.The Board shall issue a comparable standard Arizona certificate or endorsement as applicable, if one is established pursuant to
this Article, to an applicant who holds a valid certificate or endorsement from another state and is in good standing with that other
state. These applicants are exempt from all provisions of the Arizona Teacher proficiency examinations.

A.A.C. § R7-2-621

Notes Out-of-state program completers who do not hold a valid, current, professional license in another may still apply for AZ
certification. Applicants will need to meet the coursework and testing requirements detailed here: https://www.azed.gov/educator-
certification/forms-and-information/certificates

Last Reviewed Date 7/30/2025

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Arkansas

License Title Provisional (for up to 3 years if exams/courses not completed) or Standard License, Biology (7-12)
Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved teacher preparation program graduates who hold license/certificate from
state/territory where program is approved meet educational requirements.

2-6.02.13 The Division shall grant reciprocity to a person who holds a current or expired Standard License (or Standard License
Equivalent) from another state upon receipt of the following:
2-6.02.13.1 A valid, Standard License (or Standard License Equivalent) that:
2-6.02.13.1.1 Was issued in another state; and
2-6.02.13.1.2 Has been in good standing during the most recent three (3) years of the applicant’s teaching experience;
2.6.02.16 Documentation of one (1) of the following:
2-6.02.16.1 Successful completion of a program of teacher education at a nationally or regionally accredited institution of higher
education, but only if the applicant possesses a Standard License Equivalent;
2-6.02.16.2 Successful completion of an educator preparation program that is nationally accredited by an accrediting organization
recognized by the United States Department of Education, the Council for Higher Education,
2-6.02.16.3 If the applicant is a National Board Certified Teacher, documentation of current certification from the National Board
of Professional Teaching Standards.
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DIVISION OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION RULES
GOVERNING EDUCATOR LICENSURE
Supervised Experience (In-Program) None found
Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement
Board/Agency Name Arkansas Department of Education
Board/Agency Website https://dese.ade.arkansas.gov/Offices/educator-effectiveness/licensure
Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation AR DESE Rules 2-6.02.13
A.CA. § 6-17-403
Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? Yes
Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No
Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) Arkansas History:
2-6.02.17 For applicants seeking licensure in Early Childhood (P-4), Elementary Education (K-6) or for any elementary licensure
level that includes a grade within K-6, Middle Childhood Social Studies (4-8), or Secondary Social Studies (7-12), documentation
of the successful completion of three (3) college credit-hours in Arkansas History at an accredited college or university or an
approved learning pathway;
2-6.02.17.1 The Division may issue a one-year Provisional License for an applicant who has not completed the Arkansas History
requirements of Section 2-5.02.2;
Professional Development:
2-6.02.18 Documentation of the completion of the professional development, identified in Appendix B.
2-6.02.19 The Division may issue a Provisional License for an applicant who has not completed the professional development
under Section 2- 5.02.2.
Child Maltreatment/Mandated Reporting per Ark. Code Ann. § 6-61-133
Family and Community Engagement per Ark. Code Ann. § 6-15-1703
Mental Health Awareness and Teen Suicide Awareness and Prevention per Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-708
Bullying Prevention per Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-711
Dyslexia per Ark. Code Ann. § 6-41-609
Human Trafficking per Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-710
Arkansas History per Ark. Code Ann. § 6-17-418
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DIVISION OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION RULES
GOVERNING EDUCATOR LICENSURE
Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) AR licensure requires 3 years of teaching under the out-of-state license or
passing scores on assessments
2-6.02.13.4 Documentation that the applicant has completed at least three (3) years of teaching under the out-of-state license.
2-6.02.13.4.1 An applicant who has not completed three (3) years of teaching under the out-of-state license shall also submit an
official score report: (see exam entry for more details)
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DIVISION OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION RULES
GOVERNING EDUCATOR LICENSURE
Exam(s) Required AR licensure requires 3 years of teaching under the out-of-state license or passing scores on assessments
2-6.02.13.4 Documentation that the applicant has completed at least three (3) years of teaching under the out-of-state license.
2-6.02.13.4.1 An applicant who has not completed three (3) years of teaching under the out-of-state license shall also submit an
official score report:
2-6.02.13.4.1.1 Reflecting passing scores on the appropriate content-area assessments required by the licensing state, including
for licensure in Elementary Education (K-6) or Special Education (K-12) the standalone reading assessment, as adopted by the
State Board; or
2-6.02.13.4.1.2 If the licensing state does not require such assessments, reflecting passing scores, as approved by the State Board,
on the appropriate content-area assessments as mandated by the State Board, including for licensure in Elementary Education
(K6) or Special Education (K12) the stand-alone reading assessment, as adopted by the State Board,;
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2-6.02.13.4.1.2.1 The Division may issue a Provisional License for up to three (3) years for an applicant who has not completed
the stand-alone reading assessment;

2-6.02.13.4.1.3 An out-of-state applicant may also be eligible for the Alternate Assessment Plan as referenced in section 2-
6.02.3.2.

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DIVISION OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION RULES
GOVERNING EDUCATOR LICENSURE

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 8/1/2025

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6

State/Territory California

License Title Preliminary Credential, Science: Biology (P-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved teacher preparation program graduates who hold license/certificate from
state/territory where program is approved meet educational requirements.

(a) Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter, the commission shall issue a five-year preliminary multiple subject teaching
credential authorizing instruction in a self-contained classroom, a five-year preliminary single subject teaching credential
authorizing instruction in departmentalized classes, or a five-year preliminary education specialist credential authorizing
instruction of special education pupils to an out-of-state prepared teacher who meets all of the following requirements:

(1) Possesses a baccalaureate degree from a regionally accredited institution of higher education.

(2) Has completed a teacher preparation program at a regionally accredited institution of higher education or a state-approved
teacher preparation program offered by a local educational agency.

(3) Meets the subject matter knowledge requirements for the credential. If the subject area listed on the out-of-state credential
does not correspond to a California subject area, as specified in Sections 44257 and 44282, the commission may require the
applicant to meet California subject matter requirements before issuing a clear credential.

(4) Has earned a valid corresponding elementary, secondary, or special education teaching credential based upon the out-of-state
teacher preparation program. For the education specialist credential, the commission shall determine the area of concentration
based on the special education program completed out of state, or shall allow the candidate to demonstrate the area of
concentration based on two years of experience in California, while the candidate holds the preliminary credential.

Cal. Educ. Code § 44274.2

Supervised Experience (In-Program) None found

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name California Commission on Teacher Credentialing

Board/Agency Website https://www.ctc.ca.gov/

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation Ann.Cal.Educ.Code § 44274

5 CCR § 80000

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? Yes

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) None found

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required Applicants must meet the Basic Skills Requirement (BSR) within one year of application. The BSR may be
met through holding a bachelor's degree from an accredited university, completing specific coursework, or passing an exam.
https://www.ctc.ca.gov/credentials/leaflets/basic-skills-requirement-(cl-667)

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 8/11/2025

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Colorado

License Title None found

Specialized Accreditation Required? N/A

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? N/A
Curriculum Comparison Needed? N/A

Specific Coursework N/A

Supervised Experience (In-Program) N/A

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? N/A

Board/Agency Name Colorado Department of Education

Board/Agency Website http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdeprof

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation 1 Colo. Code Regs. § 301

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? N/A

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? N/A

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) N/A

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) N/A

Exam(s) Required N/A

Notes Colorado does not offer science specializations, but applicants may be eligible for a general science endorsement.

Some out-of-state applicants have subject-specific endorsements like biology, chemistry, etc. In these cases, we will evaluate your
transcripts to see if you meet the 24-semester hour requirement as outlined on the worksheet for the general content area (such as
"secondary science") we do offer. If you do not have the coursework required by Colorado standards, you will be required to take
and pass an approved Colorado content exam.

(from http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdeprof/outofstatefaq)

Last Reviewed Date 8/12/2025

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with
licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Connecticut

License Title Initial Educator Certificate, Biology (4-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? Yes

Specific Coursework On and after July 1, 1993, to receive an initial educator certificate for secondary academic subjects an
applicant shall present evidence of meeting the following requirements in addition to meeting assessment requirements, as
appropriate:

(a) Holds a bachelor's degree from an approved institution;

(b) Has a minimum of 39 semester hours of credit in general academic courses in five of the six areas listed below. A course in
United States history. On and after July 1, 1998, a survey course in United States history comprised of not fewer than three
semester hours of credit shall be included.

(1) English;

(2) Natural sciences;

(3) Mathematics;

(4) Social studies;

(5) Foreign language; and

(6) Fine arts;

(c) Has completed a subject-area major consisting of one of the following:

(1) A major awarded by an approved institution in the subject area for which certification is sought, except that a major in
professional education may not be accepted in fulfillment of this requirement; or

(2) A minimum of 30 semester hours of credit in the subject for which endorsement is sought and a minimum of nine semester
hours of credit in a subject or subjects related to the subject for which endorsement is sought, except that a major or course work
in professional education may not be accepted in fulfillment of this requirement, and except that:

(A) For the general science endorsement, a major consisting of a minimum of 39 semester hours of credit in science including
study in biology, chemistry, physics and earth science;

(B) For the history and social studies endorsement:

(i) A major awarded by an approved institution in history, except that on and after July 1, 1998, 18 semester hours of credit in
social studies shall be included; or

(ii) A major in political science; economics; geography; anthropology or sociology including at least 18 semester hours of credit
in history, or

(iii) An interdisciplinary major consisting of 39 semester hours of credit in subjects covered by the endorsement, each of which
shall include 18 semester hours of credit in history including United States history, western civilization or European history and
nonwestern history, provided that for the interdisciplinary major, study shall include a minimum of one course in each of the
following areas: political science; economics; geography; sociology or anthropology or psychology;

(C) For the business endorsement, a major awarded by an approved institution in business or in any one of the subjects covered
by the endorsement or an interdisciplinary major consisting of 39 semester hours of credit in subjects covered by the
endorsement;

(D) For a foreign language endorsement, 24 semester hours of credit in the foreign language in which endorsement is sought; and
(4) Has a minimum of 18 semester hours of credit in professional education in a planned program of study and experience to be
distributed among each of the following:

(A) Foundations of education. This group includes areas such as: (1) philosophy of education, (2) school effectiveness, (3) history
of education and (4) comparative education;

(B) Educational psychology. This group includes areas such as: (1) growth and development of children from birth through the
life span, (2) psychology of learning, (3) child-adolescent psychology and (4) mental hygiene;

(C) Curriculum and methods of teaching. This group includes areas such as: (1) subject area curriculum and methodology and (2)
effective teaching skills;

(D) Supervised observation, participation and full-time responsible student teaching in a secondary school totaling at least six but
not more than 12 semester hours of credit as part of the requirement; and

(E) A course of study in special education comprised of not fewer than 36 clock hours, which shall include study in understanding
the growth and development of exceptional children, including handicapped and gifted and talented children and children who
may require special education, and methods for identifying, planning for and working effectively with special-needs children in
the regular classroom.

Supervised Experience (In-Program) Supervised observation, participation and full-time responsible student teaching in a
secondary school totaling at least six but not more than 12 semester hours of credit as part of the requirement

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Connecticut State Department of Education

Board/Agency Website https://portal.ct.gov/SDE/Certification/Bureau-of-Certification

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation Conn. Agencies Regs. 10-145d,;

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 10-145b

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? No

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) | year Interim Certificate available to complete coursework.

Regs. Conn. State Agencies § 10-145d-412(4) The applicant shall be required to complete a course of study in special education

comprised of not fewer than 36 clock hours, which shall include study in understanding the growth and development of

exceptional children, including handicapped and gifted and talented children and children who may require special education, and
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methods for identifying, planning for and working effectively with special needs children in the regular classroom. (B) An
applicant who fulfills all requirements for issuance of the initial educator certificate but lacks a course of study in special
education, may be issued an interim educator certificate with a deficiency, provided such applicant completed a teacher
preparation program either in the state prior to July 1, 1987, or outside the state, or completed the necessary combination of
professional experience or course work. This deficiency in a special education course of study shall be satisfied prior to receipt of
further certification.

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required Must pass the CT Board-approved exams

Sec. 10-145f. Testing for prospective teachers.

(b)

(1)Any person who does not hold a valid certificate pursuant to section 10-145b, as amended by this act, shall achieve a
satisfactory evaluation on the appropriate State Board of Education approved subject area assessment in order to be eligible for a
certificate pursuant to said section unless such assessment has not been approved by the State Board of Education at the time of
application, in which case the applicant shall not be denied a certificate solely because of the lack of an evaluation on such
assessment.

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-145f

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 8/24/2025

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with
licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Delaware

License Title Initial License, Secondary Science Teacher - Biology Standard Certificate (9-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? Yes, NCATE/CAEP

Curriculum Comparison Needed? Yes, if not NCATE/CAEP accredited.

Specific Coursework Out-of-state program must be NCATE/CAEP accredited or "equivalent" to NCATE/CAEP standards.

4.0 Requirements for an Initial License

4.1 Pursuant to 14 Del.C. §1210(a), the Department may issue an Initial License to an applicant who has satisfied the
requirements in subsections 4.1.1 through 4.1.3.

4.1.1 The applicant shall have earned, at a minimum, a bachelor's degree from a 4-year regionally accredited college or university.
Notwithstanding the foregoing requirement, an applicant for a Skilled and Technical Sciences Teacher Standard Certificate (14
DE Admin. Code 1559) shall complete the coursework specified in Section 4.0 of 14 DE Admin. Code 1559 prior to the
expiration of the Initial License.

4.1.2 The applicant shall have simultaneously applied for and met the requirements of at least 1 content area Standard Certificate.
4.1.2.1 An Initial License will not be issued if the applicant does not meet the requirements of the content area Standard
Certificate sought or is ineligible for an Emergency Certificate.

14 Del. Admin. Code 1510

Secondary Science Teacher Standard Certificate

4.1.1.2 Earned a bachelor’s degree from a regionally accredited college or university with a minimum of 30 semester hours of
coursework in secondary science education from an educator preparation program approved or recognized by the Council for the
Accreditation of Educator Preparation (CAEP) or a state where the state approval body employed the appropriate standards

14 Del. Admin. Code 1543

Supervised Experience (In-Program) Must follow NCATE/CAEP standards or one of the alternative options

4.1.3 The applicant shall have completed a Student Teaching Program or meet the requirements of 1 of the alternatives to student
teaching as provided in subsections 4.1.3.1 through 4.1.3.5.

"Student Teaching Program" means a traditional student teaching placement within a Council for the Accreditation of Educator
Preparation (CAEP) approved program offered by a college or university, or such alternatives as deemed appropriate to the
program, such as supervised internships or other field based experience recognized as a required component of the regionally
accredited educator preparation program or a student teaching placement within a state-approved educator preparation program
where the state approval body employed the appropriate standards.

4.1.3.1.2 Teaching experience from an Alternative Routes for Teacher Licensure and Certification program may not be used to
satisfy the requirement in subsection 4.1.3.1.

4.1.3.1.3 Before commencing the 91 days of substitute teaching, the applicant shall hold a bachelor's degree from a regionally
accredited college or university.

4.1.3.1.4 The applicant shall have completed 1 of requirements in subsections 4.1.3.1.4.1 through 4.1.3.1.4.3.

4.1.3.1.4.1 The applicant completed a minimum of 24 credits in the content area of the Standard Certificate sought with a Grade
Point Average (GPA) of 3.0 or higher on a 4.0 scale.

4.1.3.1.4.2 The applicant obtained the minimum score on the approved content area examination in the content area of the
Standard Certificate sought.

4.1.3.1.4.3 The applicant will be employed as a teacher in the Jobs for Delaware Graduates Program.

4.1.3.1.4.4 The applicant completed a major in education studies or other education major in the content area of the Standard
Certificate sought.

4.1.3.1.5 The minimum of 91 days of long-term substitute teaching shall be completed within 2 consecutive school years. The
application for an Initial License must be submitted within 1 year of the completion of the 91 days.

14 Del. Admin. Code 1510
Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, Interstate Teacher Mobility Compact; and National Association of State
Directors of Teacher Education and Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement
Board/Agency Name Delaware Department of Education
Board/Agency Website https://www.doe.k12.de.us/Page/3476
Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation 14 Del.C. § 1220
14 Del. Admin. Code 1500
Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? No
Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No
Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) None found
Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found
Page 12 of 62
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Exam(s) Required Praxis

4.1.2 The applicant shall have achieved a minimum score on 1 of the applicable Praxis Subject Assessments as provided in
subsections 4.1.2.1 through 4.1.2.5. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the applicant did not achieve the minimum score, the
applicant shall meet the requirements set forth in 14 DE Admin. Code 1519 Multiple Measures for Demonstrating Content
Knowledge.

4.1.2.1 For a Secondary Science Teacher Standard Certificate — Biology, the applicant shall have achieved a minimum score of
150 on the Praxis Subject Assessment — Biology: Content Knowledge (ETS Test Code #5235) or a minimum score of 154 on the
Praxis: Subject Assessment - Biology (ETS Test Code #5236).

4.2 For an applicant who holds at least 1 content area Standard Certificate, the applicant shall have achieved a minimum score on
1 of the applicable Praxis Subject Assessments as provided in subsection 4.1.2. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the applicant
did not achieve the minimum score, the applicant shall meet the requirements set forth in 14 DE Admin. Code 1519 Multiple
Measures for Demonstrating Content Knowledge.

14 Del. Admin. Code 1543

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 8/19/2025

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with
licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory District of Columbia

License Title Standard Teacher Credential, Biology (7-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved teacher preparation program graduates meet educational requirements.

1605.3 OSSE shall award a credential to any applicant who holds or qualifies for an equivalent credential awarded by a state that
has established a reciprocity agreement with the District of Columbia.

1605.4 OSSE shall grant an appropriate credential to any applicant from another state that has completed teacher preparation that
is at least comparable or equivalent to preparation that meets teacher preparation standards in the District of Columbia, as
determined by OSSE, if both of the following circumstances exist:

(a) A reciprocity agreement with the other state is pending completion, or the other state has declined to enter into a reciprocity
agreement with the District of Columbia; and

(b) The applicant has met the requirements of the District of Columbia for obtaining a credential in accordance with this section.
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 5-A, § 1605

Supervised Experience (In-Program) Must meet external requirements (out-of-state approved program)

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name District of Columbia Office of the State Superintendent of Education

Board/Agency Website https://osse.dc.gov/ed-credentials

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 5-A, § 1601

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? No. Per 1605.3 OSSE shall award a credential to any applicant
who holds or qualifies for an equivalent credential awarded by a state that has established a reciprocity agreement with the
District of Columbia.

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) None found

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required Applicants must meet Basic Skills, Content, and Pegagogy requirements (as applicable). OSSE may accept
exams passed for an out-of-state license.

1601.9 An applicant shall be issued a standard teaching credential by meeting the following requirements and submitting the
following:

(3) Successfully passed an examination approved by OSSE, developed to assess general reading, writing, mathematics skills, and
other general content knowledge as designated by OSSE; or earned a minimum overall 3.0 grade point average on a 4.0 scale
culminating in a bachelor's degree at a college or university accredited by one of the regional accrediting bodies approved by the
U.S. Department of Education, or the equivalent of a 3.0 grade point average on a 4.0 scale culminating in a bachelor's degree at a
college or university located outside the United States;

(4) Successfully passed a subject matter content examination approved by OSSE, in the content discipline for which a credential
is sought; and

(5) Successfully passed a grade-appropriate pedagogy examination approved by OSSE, or performance-based assessment, as
designated by OSSE, with a qualifying score determined by OSSE;

CDCR 5-A1601

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 8/20/2025

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with
licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Federated States of Micronesia

License Title No subject-specific certifications found. See Notes for general certification requirements.

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework N/A

Supervised Experience (In-Program) None found

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? N/A

Board/Agency Name The Federated States of Micronesia (FSM) Teacher Certification Program

Board/Agency Website https://www.national.doe.fm/

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation 40 FSMC §114;

17 FSMC §102-104

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? N/A

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) None found

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required N/A

Notes Teacher Certification Regulations

Part 4. National Teacher Certification Requirements

No person shall serve as a teacher in any elementary or secondary school within the Federated States of Micronesia, without first
having obtained a National Teacher Certificate from the FSM National Department of Education.

The certificate shall be issued without cost to the teacher, in such form as the Secretary determines.

Each State Director of Education shall ensure that all teachers, at both public and private schools in the Federated States of
Micronesia, shall be duly certified and in possession of a valid teacher certificate as required by law and these regulations. Upon a
finding, after notice and a hearing conducted consistent with the provisions of section 109 of FSM Code Title 17, Chapter 1, that
any person has served as a teacher without a valid certificate issued pursuant to law or regulations, the Secretary may withhold or
withdraw accreditation of the school where such person has served or is serving.

https://www.national.doe.fm/teacher-certification-regulations/

Last Reviewed Date 8/25/2025

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with
licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6

Page 15 of 62


https://www.national.doe.fm/
https://forms.gle/Su5pNJMb2hjyYfpGA

The Bookmark

State/Territory Florida

License Title Temporary Certificate (for 5 years to complete required FL exams) or Professional Certificate, Certification in
Separate Areas of Science (Grades 6-12)--Academic Class: Biology (6-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved teacher preparation program graduates meet educational requirements.

(c) Teacher education programs in states other than Florida. A teacher education program at the bachelor's or higher degree level
shall fulfill the general and professional preparation requirements and the specialization requirements for a certification subject
area in accordance with the following provisions:

1. The teacher education program shall have been granted by an accredited or a Department approved institution; and,

2. The major subject of the approved program shall be in a subject in which Florida offers certification; and,

3. The instructional level of the major subject of the approved program shall be comparable to or broader than the instructional
level at which Florida offers certification in the subject; and,

4. The program curriculum shall have included preservice field experiences and an internship or practicum appropriate to the
certification subject area in a prekindergarten through grade 12 setting under the supervision of qualified educators; and,

5. When a master's or higher degree is required for Florida certification in a subject, the program must have been completed at the
same or higher degree level.

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 6A-4.003

Supervised Experience (In-Program) (c) Teacher education programs in states other than Florida. A teacher education program at
the bachelor's or higher degree level shall fulfill the general and professional preparation requirements and the specialization
requirements for a certification subject area in accordance with the following provisions:

4. The program curriculum shall have included preservice field experiences and an internship or practicum appropriate to the
certification subject area in a prekindergarten through grade 12 setting under the supervision of qualified educators;

6A-4.003, FA.C.

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, Interstate Teacher Mobility Compact; and National Association of State
Directors of Teacher Education and Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Florida Department of Education

Board/Agency Website https://www.fldoe.org/teaching/certification/

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation Fla. Admin. Code r. 6A-4.003

Fla. Admin. Code r. 6A-4.004

Fla. Stat. § 1012.56

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? No

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) None found

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required All Professional certificates require passing scores on the General Knowledge, subject area, and Professional
Education exams (FTCE). Out-of-state program completers will be eligible for a Temporary license, allowing them 5 years to
pass these exams.

6A-4.004, FA.C.

Notes Out-of-state Graduates of Approved Teacher Education Programs

Florida accepts approved teacher preparation programs from other states for initial certification, provided that:
the program area is also a subject in which Florida offers certification, and

the training was completed at the same degree level required in Florida for that subject.

If you are a graduate of an approved teacher preparation program from an institution located in another state, you will likely
qualify for a Temporary Florida Educator's Certificate. The Temporary Certificate allows you to begin teaching full-time while
you complete the certification exams for the Professional Certificate.

https://www.fldoe.org/teaching/certification/pathways-routes/teacher-edu-program-graduates.stml#03
Last Reviewed Date 8/25/2025

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with
licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Georgia

License Title 5-Year Induction Certificate, Biology (6-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved teacher preparation program graduates meet educational requirements. Note,
graduates must meet Special Georgia Requirements (as listed in the Exams and Training columns)

(2) Out-of-State Programs. The GaPSC may certify individuals who have completed state-approved educator preparation
programs in any state, under the following conditions:

(a) The educator preparation program was approved by the state approval authority in a state that approves teacher preparation
programs, the program was approved for the field in which the educator completed the program, and the program held approval
status during the year in which the individual completed the program.

(b) The individual has completed all state-approved program requirements and the authorized official at the program provider has
verified program completion on the appropriate GaPSC form.

(c) The program was completed in a field recognized by the GaPSC. If the program was completed in an area recognized in
Georgia as an endorsement only, the individual will be eligible for the appropriate endorsement certificate in that field.

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 1. 505-2-.22
Supervised Experience (In-Program) Out-of-state program completers completing student teaching in Georgia must meet
specific Georgia requirements, including holding a Pre-Service Certificate before beginning clinical experiences

(2) Out-of-State Programs. The GaPSC may certify individuals who have completed state-approved educator preparation
programs in any state, under the following conditions:

(d) The individual has completed field experience or clinical practice including student teaching. If field experiences, clinical
practice or student teaching was completed in a Georgia local unit of administration (LUA), holding acceptable certification while
completing practicum requirements is mandatory and educators (mentors, cooperating teachers, educational leadership
coaches/mentors, Service (S) field supervisors) who supervise the field experiences at Georgia schools shall meet requirements
outlined in GaPSC Rule 505-2-.01 REQUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS FOR APPROVING EDUCATOR PREPARATION
PROVIDERS AND EDUCATOR PREPARATION PROGRAMS. If the educator does not meet these requirements, the clinical
practice or field experience does not meet Georgia certification requirements and will not be accepted.

2. Effective July 1, 2020, individuals completing field experiences/clinical practice/ culminating residency (often referred to as
student teaching) in a Georgia LUA must be placed in classrooms for a minimum of one full semester or the equivalent.

(1) A full semester is defined as 600 hours (15 weeks, 5 days per week, 8 hours per day). Accounting for illnesses, holidays, and
professional development, the accepted minimum is 500 hours.

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 1. 505-2-.22

13. Out-of-state EPPs offering initial teacher preparation programs to Georgia residents and/or to residents of other states who
fulfill field and clinical experiences in Georgia B/P-12 schools shall ensure their candidates hold the Georgia Pre-Service
Certificate prior to beginning any field and clinical experiences in any Georgia B/P-12 school required during program
enrollment. The requirements for this certificate are outlined in GaPSC Rule 505-2-.03 PRE-SERVICE TEACHING
CERTIFICATE. Out-of-state EPPs preparing candidates for Georgia certification who are employed as a teacher of record while
enrolled in their programs shall ensure their candidates hold the appropriate Georgia Teaching (T) certificate (e.g., Provisional
Certificate, Permit, or Waiver Certificate). Out-of-state EPPs must also ensure their candidates meet all program assessment
requirements outlined in this rule in paragraphs (3) (e) (6); the requirements specified in GaPSC Certification Rule 505-2-.22
CERTIFICATION BY STATE-APPROVED PROGRAM, paragraph (2) (d) 2; and the requirements outlined in GaPSC
Certification Rule 505-2-.04 INDUCTION CERTIFICATE, including the required amount of time spent in the culminating
clinical experience (i.e., student teaching or internship occurring after, and not including, field experiences), and passing the
ethics and content assessments.

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. r. 505-3-.01
Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement
Board/Agency Name Georgia Professional Standards Commission
Board/Agency Website https://www.gapsc.com/Certification/
Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 505-2
Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? No
Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No
Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) Special Education (Exceptional Child) Course
The special education requirement mandated by House Bill 671 is satisfied by completing a course in the identification and
education of children who have special educational needs. This general introductory survey course emphasizes the characteristics
of all exceptionalities (behavioral, developmental, and learning disabilities, deaf education, physical and health disabilities, and
visual impairment, as well as gifted) with the appropriate identification and educational programming. In addition to coursework,
the following may also satisfy the requirement:
Holding National Board for Professional Teaching Standards (NBPTS) certification;
A degree with a major in Special Education; or
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Five years of successful out-of-state educator experience (see Out-of-State Experience Exemption below for more information);
There are many courses that cover the required topics, and if you have completed an educator preparation program in another
state you may have already completed an acceptable course. If you would like to know if a certain course would be applicable,
please Contact Certification and include the course name, course description, and a link to the institution’s website.
https://www.gapsc.com/Certification/SpecialGeorgiaRequirements.aspx

(b) Individuals prepared by a GaPSC-accepted out-of-state provider and fulfilling field and clinical experiences in Georgia.
2. Meet the following Special Georgia requirements as outlined in GaPSC Rule 505-2-.24 SPECIAL GEORGIA
REQUIREMENTS:

(ii) Satisfy the Special Education requirement with a grade of B or better.

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. r. 505-2-.04

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required All applicants must meet the Special Georgia Requirements:

(b) Individuals prepared by a GaPSC-accepted out-of-state provider and fulfilling field and clinical experiences in Georgia.

2. Meet the following Special Georgia requirements as outlined in GaPSC Rule 505-2-.24 SPECIAL GEORGIA
REQUIREMENTS:

(1) Attain a passing score on the following assessments:

(I) GACE content knowledge assessment in the field of preparation. If no GACE content knowledge assessment is available for
the certification field requested, the applicant is exempt from this requirement.

(II) GACE Ethics for Teachers Assessment.

(IIT) GACE literacy assessment aligned with the field of preparation if enrolled on or after June 1, 2025.

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 1. 505-2-.04

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 8/28/2025

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with
licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6

State/Territory Guam

License Title Initial Educator Certification, Science (6-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? Yes, NCATE/CAEP

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved teacher preparation program graduates who hold license/certificate from
state/territory where program is approved meet educational requirements.

(1) Holders of Degrees from NCATE-Accredited Institutions. Holders of degrees in teacher preparation awarded by an institution
accredited by the National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education (NCATE) shall be eligible for an Initial Educator
Certificate with the addition of the requirements that are stated in § 8105 (b)(1)(A), (B), (C) and (D).

(m) Interstate Reciprocity. Individuals holding a valid state teaching credential, such as a license or certificate, may qualify for an
initial Guam certificate with comparable endorsement areas provided such license is issued by a state that has signed the
NASDTEC Inter-State Agreement and is a full credential without deficiencies; or holds national certification from the National
Board for Professional Teaching Standards (NBPTS).

5A GU ADC 8104

Supervised Experience (In-Program) None found

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Guam Commission for Educator Certification

Board/Agency Website https://gcec.guam.gov/services-resources/certification

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation 5A Guam R. & Regs. § 8104

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? Yes, unless NCATE/CAEP accredited

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) All persons issued an educational professional certificate who have not
completed a three (3 ) semester credit course in Guam history of culture shall complete one (1) such course during the first year
after certification. Failure to meet this requirement shall constitute sufficient cause to cancel the certificate until the deficiency is
corrected.

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required Praxis

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 8/28/2025

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Hawaii

License Title Provisional License, Biology (6-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved teacher preparation program graduates meet educational requirements.

(a) A non-renewable provisional license may be granted to an applicant for three (3) years provided that the individual has met
the following criteria:

(1) Possesses a baccalaureate degree from a regionally accredited institution or the equivalent from a non-U.S. institution;

(2) Satisfactorily completed a State-approved teacher, librarian or counselor education program;

Haw. Code R. 8-54-9.1 (Weil)

HTSB honors reciprocity for all 50 states, District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, US Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI for
jurisdictional approved preparation programs leading to licensure, licenses, and verifiable relevant experience. HTSB will
evaluate non-US programs, licenses, and experiences, please provide the necessary documentation during the application process.
(https://hawaiiteacherstandardsboard.org/content/permits-and-license-types/)

Supervised Experience (In-Program) Must meet external requirements (out-of-state approved program)

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Hawaii Teachers Standards Board

Board/Agency Website https://hawaiiteacherstandardsboard.org/

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation Haw. Code R. 8-54

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? No

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) None found

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None Found

Exam(s) Required HTSB-approved exams, passed within the last five years

From the Board website:

Effective January 1, 2023, the HTSB shall accept all official passing scores from HTSB-approved exams completed within five
(5) years prior to the application of licensure. Official passing scores from HTSB-approved exams that are older than five (5)
years will be accepted on a case-by-case basis.

If you are completing an out-of-state teacher education program, and you did not achieve licensure in your state, you will need to
complete additional testing requirements listed in NBI 21-13
https://hawaiiteacherstandardsboard.org/content/licensure-test-categories/

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 8/28/2025

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Idaho

License Title Standard Instructional Certificate or Interim Certificate (if ID coursework or exams needs to be completed),
Biological Science (6-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? Yes, NCATE/CAEP

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? Yes, NCATE/CAEP

Curriculum Comparison Needed? Yes

Specific Coursework Out-of-state program must be NCATE/TEAC/CAEP accredited.

Idaho Admin. Code r. 08.02.02.022
04. Biological Science (5-9 or 6-12). Twenty (20) semester credit hours including coursework in each of the following areas:
molecular and organismal biology, heredity, ecology and biological adaptation. (7-1-21)T

IDAPA 08.02.02.015

01. Standard Instructional Certificate. A Standard Instructional Certificate makes an individual eligible to teach all grades, subject
to the grade ranges and subject areas of the valid endorsement(s) attached to the certificate. A standard instructional certificate
may be issued to any person who has a baccalaureate degree or higher from an accredited college or university and who meets the
following requirements or successfully completes an interim certificate requirements: Effective date (4-6-23)

a. Minimum Credit Hours. Earned a minimum of twenty (20) semester credit hours in the philosophical, psychological,
methodological foundations, instructional technology, and in the professional subject matter of education, which shall include
demonstration of competencies as specified in the Idaho comprehensive literacy plan; and Effective date (3-15-22)

b. Student Teaching. Complete a minimum of ten (10) undergraduate or six (6) graduate semester credit hours, of student
teaching; and Effective date (3-15-22)

c. Complete a state board approved educator preparation program and receive an institutional recommendation from the program
specifying the grade ranges and subjects for which the applicant is eligible to receive an endorsement; Effective date (4-6-23)

i. To receive endorsement in two (2) fields of teaching, preparation must consist of completion of at least thirty (30) semester
credit hours in one (1) field of teaching, and completion of at least twenty (20) semester credit hours in a second field of teaching.
Effective date (3-15-22)

ii. To receive endorsement in (1) field of teaching, preparation must consist of completion of at least forty-five (45) semester
credit hours in a single subject area; Effective date (3-15-22)

Supervised Experience (In-Program) Minimum credit hours must include at least six (6) semester credit hours, or nine (9)
quarter credit hours, of student teaching in the grade range and subject areas

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Idaho State Department of Education

Board/Agency Website https://www.sde.idaho.gov/cert-psc/cert/

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation [daho Admin. Code r. 08.02.02

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? No, but if no license then program must be
NCATE/TEAC/CAEP accredited.

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) None found

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required Praxis

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 7/26/2024

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Illinois

License Title Professional Educator License, Science - Biology (9-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved teacher preparation program graduates meet educational requirements.

(2) the applicant must:

(A) have completed a state-approved program for the licensure area sought, including coursework concerning (i) methods of
instruction of the exceptional child, (ii) methods of reading that align with all applicable standards set forth in Part 23 of Title 23
of the Illinois Administrative Code and reading in the content area, and (iii) instructional strategies for English learners;

105 I11. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/21B-35

Supervised Experience (In-Program) None found

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Illinois State Board of Education

Board/Agency Website https://www.isbe.net/educatorlicensure

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation I11. Admin. Code tit. 23;

105 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/21B-35

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? No, but holding license waives IL coursework requirements
Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) If out-of-state applicant does not hold license from other state, then must meet 4
coursework requirements. Cross-Categorical Special Education Methods, Reading Methods, Reading in the Content Area,
ESL/Bilingual Methods. This coursework can be taken through the applicant's out-of-state EPP and should be verified with form
80-02, which is linked in the next column.

No provisional or temporary license available while course(s) are completed.

Out-of-state programs can seek pre-approval of PEL courses. See https://www.isbe.net/Pages/Pre-Approved-Coursework-for-the-
Illinois-Professional-Educator-Out-of-State.aspx

The coursework requirement does not apply to those out-of-state applicants holding a license, applying through reciprocity.
Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required [llinois

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 7/28/2024

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6

State/Territory Indiana

License Title Initial Practitioner License, Life Science (5-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? Yes, NCATE/CAEP

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved and/or NCATE/CAEP accredited teacher preparation program graduates meet
educational requirements.

(C) Holds a bachelor's degree from a teacher education program approved by NCATE/CAEP or its successor, or a state accredited
teacher preparation program in good standing.

511 Ind. Admin. Code 16-2-3

Supervised Experience (In-Program) None found

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Indiana Department of Education

Board/Agency Website https://www.in.gov/doe/educators/educator-licensing/

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation 511 IAC 10.1; 511 IAC 16-2-3

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? No

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) Valid CPR certification from an IDOE approved provider.

Suicide prevention training certificate.

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required Praxis

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 7/28/2024

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Iowa

License Title Initial Teaching License, Biological Science (5-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? Yes

Specific Coursework [owa Admin. Code 282-13.28

13.28(17) Science.

b. Biological science. 5-12. Completion of 24 semester hours in biological science or 30 semester hours in the broad area of
science to include 15 semester hours in biological science.

Supervised Experience (In-Program) None found

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Jowa Board of Education Examiners

Board/Agency Website https://educate.iowa.gov/pk-12/educator-quality/become-educator

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation JTowa Admin. Code 282-13

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? Yes, but "The application for this license can be in progress if
you can obtain verification that you are eligible" for the out-of-state license.

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) None found

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program)

Exam(s) Required None

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 7/29/2024

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6

State/Territory Kansas

License Title Initial Teacher License, Biology (6-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved teacher preparation program graduates who hold license/certificate from
state/territory where program is approved meet educational requirements.

(b) (1) Any person who holds or has held a standard teaching, school leadership, or school specialist license issued by another
state may apply for either an initial teaching license, an initial school specialist license, or an initial school leadership license or a
professional teaching license, a professional school specialist license, or a professional school leadership license.

(2) To obtain an initial teaching license, each applicant specified in paragraph (b)(1) shall submit the following:

(A) An official transcript verifying the granting of a bachelor's degree;

(B) verification from the unit head or designee of an accredited institution that the applicant has completed a state-approved
teacher education program. If the applicant is seeking licensure to teach content in grades 8 through 12, this verification shall not
be required if the applicant submits verification of having secured a commitment for hire from a local education agency;

Kan. Admin. Regs. 91-1-204

Supervised Experience (In-Program) None found

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, Interstate Teacher Mobility Compact; and National Association of State
Directors of Teacher Education and Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Kansas State Department of Education

Board/Agency Website https://www.ksde.org/Agency/Division-of-Learning-Services/Teacher-Licensure-and-Accreditation
Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation K.A.R. 91-1-204

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? Yes

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) None found

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required Praxis

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 7/31/2024

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Kentucky

License Title Provisional Certificate or Statement of Eligibility (if not employed), Secondary School-Biology (8-12)
Specialized Accreditation Required? If out-of-state online program, yes. CAEP.

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved and/or CAEP accredited teacher preparation program graduates who hold
license/certificate from state/territory where program is approved meet educational requirements.

Section 1. Definition. “Out-of-state educator preparation provider” means an educator preparation provider located outside of the
Commonwealth of Kentucky or an online educator preparation provider not subject to the licensing requirements of 13 KAR
1:020 that is not accredited by the Education Professional Standards Board.

Section 2. (1) An applicant for Kentucky teacher or administrative certification whose professional preparation was completed at
an out-of-state educator preparation provider, excluding providers that are solely online, shall have completed a program of
preparation and the curriculum requirements approved by the responsible state education agency for teacher or administrative
certification.

(2) An applicant for Kentucky teacher or administrative certification who completes an out-of-state educator preparation program
through a solely online out-of-state educator preparation provider shall have:

(a) Completed a program of preparation that is:

1. Accredited or approved, as applicable, by the provider's state of origin;

2. Regionally accredited; and

3. Accredited by the Council for Accreditation of Educator Preparation (CAEP); and

(b) The curriculum requirements approved by the responsible state education agency for teacher or administrative certification.
16 Ky. Admin. Regs. 4:030

Section 3. Teacher Certification.

(1) An applicant for Kentucky teacher certification whose professional preparation was completed at an out-of-state educator
preparation provider shall:

(a) Possess a teacher license or certificate equivalent to the Kentucky statement of eligibility from the state, territory, or province
where the applicant completed his or her preparation program;

(b) Satisfy the degree, academic preparation, and grade point requirements established in 16 KAR 2:010;

(c) Provide evidence that the out-of-state license or certificate was obtained by completion of an approved educator preparation
program and not based on the completion of a written or verbal assessment; and

(d) Follow the procedures for certificate application established in 16 KAR 2:010.

16 Ky. Admin. Regs. 4:030

Supervised Experience (In-Program) Must meet out-of-state program approval and/or accreditation requirements.

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, Interstate Teacher Mobility Compact; and National Association of State
Directors of Teacher Education and Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Kentucky Education Professional Standards Board

Board/Agency Website http://www.epsb.ky.gov/course/view.php?id=3

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation 16 Ky. Admin. Regs. 4:030

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? Yes

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) None found

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required Praxis

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 8/20/2024

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Louisiana

License Title Out-of-state Certificate, Biology (6-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved teacher preparation program graduates who are eligible to hold license/certificate
from state/territory where program is approved meet educational requirements.

B. OS Eligibility requirements:

1. earn a minimum of a baccalaureate degree from a college or university accredited in accordance with 34 CFR 602;

2. complete a teacher preparation program in another state;

3. hold a standard out-of-state teaching certificate, or if no certificate was issued, a letter from the state department of education
or college of education dean verifying eligibility in that state for a certificate in the certification area(s);

28 La. Admin. Code Pt CXXXI, 511

Supervised Experience (In-Program) N/A

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Louisiana Department of Education

Board/Agency Website https://www.louisianabelieves.com/teaching/Career-Advancement-Opportunities
Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation La. Admin Code. tit. 28, Pt CXXXI, § 511

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? Must hold or be eligible to hold certification. Practically, yes.

2. Hold or be eligible to hold a standard professional level out-of-state teaching certificate as documented with a copy of the
certificate AND the Teacher Preparation/Certification Status form (included with this application packet). If no certificate was
issued in another state, the Teacher Preparation/Certification Status form will serve as documentation indicating deficiency which
may permit certification in Louisiana.

5. Teacher Preparation/Certification Status form (required) completed by the initial credentialing agency if applicant holds or is
eligible to hold certification in another state. If credentialing agency is unable to complete this form, the information may be
provided by the teacher preparation program provider, university or college.
(https://www.teachlouisiana.net/pdf/applications/OutofState Application 8 17 withfillablefields.pdf)

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) None found

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program)

Exam(s) Required Praxis

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 8/20/2024

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Maine

License Title Professional Teacher Certificate, Secondary Teacher-Life Science (6-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? Yes

Specific Coursework 05-071 CMR Ch. 115, Pt. I1, § 1.1

1.4 Endorsement: Secondary Teacher

A. Function: This endorsement on a teacher certificate allows the holder to teach students in grades 6 through grade 12 in one of
the following endorsement areas: 100 English/language arts, 200 social studies 300 mathematics, 350 physical science, or 395 life
science.

B. 2. Endorsement Eligibility Pathway 2

(a) Earned at least a bachelor’s degree from an accredited college or university, in accordance with Part I Section 6.1 of this rule;
(b) Completed a minimum of 24 semester hours in the areas relevant to the 6-12 endorsement area being sought. For purposes of
this Section, this includes but is not limited to:

i. English (e.g., composition, literature, writing)

ii. Life science (e.g., biology, ecology, botany, zoology, anatomy, physiology, environmental science, entomology, ornithology)
iii. Mathematics (e.g., algebra, geometry, calculus, probability, statistics, finite math, number theory)

iv. Physical science (e.g., chemistry, physics, geology, earth science, astronomy, meteorology, oceanography, soil science)

v. Social studies (e.g., geography, history, economics, government, anthropology, psychology, sociology);

(c) Completed a minimum of three semester hours in diversity-centered content related to today’s classroom (e.g., culturally
responsive teaching, multicultural education, intercultural education, second language acquisition or world language teaching
methods);

(d) Completed a minimum of three semester hours in human development, educational psychology, developmental psychology,
adolescent psychology, or child development;

(e) Passed content area methods course;

(f) Completed an approved course for teaching students with exceptionalities in the regular classroom;

(g) Passed basic skills test in reading, writing, and mathematics, in accordance with Maine Department of Education Regulation
13, or

achieved at least a 3.0 cumulative GPA in all courses required for the certification, or

completed a successful portfolio review demonstrating competency in Maine’s Initial Teacher Standards; and

(h) Completed one academic semester or a minimum of 15 weeks of full-time student teaching, or a combination of part-time and
full-time student teaching in an amount equivalent to 15 weeks in the endorsement area at the specified grade level. This
requirement shall be waived upon completion of one full year of successful teaching under a conditional certificate in the
endorsement area at the specified grade level.

Supervised Experience (In-Program) Completed one academic semester or a minimum of 15 weeks of full-time student teaching,
or a combination of part-time and full-time student teaching in an amount equivalent to 15 weeks in the endorsement area at the
specified grade level.

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Maine Department of Education

Board/Agency Website https://www.maine.gov/doe/cert/

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation 05-071 CMR Ch. 115, Pt. II; 20-A M.R.S.A. § 13013

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? No

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) None found

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required Praxis

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 6/12/2024

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Maryland

License Title Initial Professional License (IPL), Biology (7-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved teacher preparation program graduates meet educational requirements.

B. Out-of-State Pathways to Initial Teacher License.

(1) Out-of-State Teacher Preparation Program. Teacher candidates who complete a teacher preparation program in another state or
foreign country shall meet the following requirements:

(a) Bachelor's degree or higher, or a U.S. equivalent of a foreign degree;

(b) Complete a teacher preparation program, to include a clinical internship, approved to lead to licensure in another state or
foreign country, in the license area being sought;

Md. Code Regs. 13A.12.02.03

Supervised Experience (In-Program) A supervised experience in a public or accredited nonpublic school setting at the
appropriate age or grade level and in the subject area for which the applicant is seeking certification

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Maryland State Department of Education

Board/Agency Website https://marylandpublicschools.org/about/Pages/DEE/index.aspx

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation COMAR 13A.12.02.03

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? No

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) Certificate holders with certification in early childhood education, elementary
education, and special education Infant-3 and 1-8 are required to complete 12 semester hours in reading, which shall include:
Processes and acquisition of reading skills

Methods of teaching reading

Reading assessment

Materials for teaching reading

Certificate holders with certification in a secondary content area, special education 6- Adult, PreK-12 disciplines and library
media specialist are required to complete 6 semester hours in reading, which shall include:

Types of reading

Reading assessment

Reading instruction

Strategies for intrinsic and extrinsic motivation for reading

Teaching students to learn from text

Processing multimedia information and strategies to connect reading with study skills

Integrating content area goals with reading goals

These courses are typically titled "Literacy in the Content Area" or "Reading in the Content Area."

When do I need to complete these courses?

Outstanding reading coursework is due at the renewal of the professional certificate. At the time of initial certification, the MSDE
will provide you with a Reading Summary outlining what courses are required.

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required Praxis

Notes New testing requirements go into effect in 2025. They include:

—edTPA OR PPAT (Required July 1, 2025)
(https://marylandpublicschools.org/about/Documents/DEE/Certification/MSDE-LicensureGuide-v4(ally).pdf)
Last Reviewed Date 8/26/2024

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Massachusetts

License Title Initial Teaching License (if SEI and MTLE exams completed) or Provisional Teaching License (if SEI not
completed), Biology (8-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? Only if out-of-state program was completed in non-NASDTEC state.

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? Yes

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved or accredited teacher preparation program graduates meet educational requirements.

(3) Route Three is for candidates from outside Massachusetts. Candidates seeking licensure under Route Three shall meet the
following requirements:

(a) Evidence of one of the following:

1. Completion of a state-approved educator preparation program in a state with which Massachusetts has signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement or other agreement accepted by the Commissioner.

2. Completion of an educator preparation program sponsored by a college or university outside Massachusetts that has been
accredited by a national organization accepted by the Commissioner.

3. Possession of the equivalent of at least an Initial License/certificate issued by a state with which Massachusetts has signed the
NASDTEC Interstate Agreement or other agreement accepted by the Commissioner.

603 Mass. Code Regs. 7.05

Supervised Experience (In-Program) None found

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Massachusetts Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

Board/Agency Website https://www.doe.mass.edu/licensure/

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation M.G.L.A. 71 § 38G; 603 CMR 7.05

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? No

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) Sheltered English Immersion (SET)

You may qualify for the SEI Teacher endorsement through one of the following pathways:

Enroll in and successfully complete a for-cost course sponsored by a DESE-approved vendor; or

Complete a Massachusetts-approved educator preparation program for the applicable license; or

Take and pass the SEI MTEL; or

Hold an ESL/ELL license in Massachusetts; or

Possess a Bachelor's degree in a DESE-approved major or DESE-approved graduate-level training. *If you believe that you may
qualify for the Endorsement by virtue of having the appropriate degree or graduate level training, you may submit materials to the
Office of Educator Licensure for review.

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required Massachusetts

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 8/26/2024

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with

licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Michigan

License Title Standard Certificate, Biology (7-12)

Specialized Accreditation Required? No

Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No

Curriculum Comparison Needed? No

Specific Coursework Out-of-state approved teacher preparation program graduates meet educational requirements.

Rule 30. (1) Subject to subrule (5) of this rule and R 390.1204, the superintendent of public instruction may issue a standard
teaching certificate to an applicant who has paid the applicable evaluation fee if the department has received documentation of
both of the following:

(a) One of the following:

(i) An out-of-state certificating authority issued a standard level, or higher, teaching certificate to the applicant at any time based
on satisfaction of requirements for certification the superintendent of public instruction considers equivalent to those in effect in
this state.

(i) The applicant satisfactorily completed an out-of-state program the requirements of which the superintendent of public
instruction considers equivalent to those in effect in this state that lead to teacher certification.

Mich. Admin. Code R 390.1130

Supervised Experience (In-Program) None found

Member of Compact or Reciprocity Agreement? Yes, National Association of State Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification (NASDTEC) Interstate Agreement

Board/Agency Name Michigan Department of Education

Board/Agency Website https://www.michigan.gov/imde/services/ed-serv/ed-cert

Statute/Regulation/Rule Citation Mich. Admin. Code R 390;

M.C.L.A. 380.1531

Must Out-of-State Program Graduate Hold License to Qualify? No

Must License Applicant Hold Private Certification? No

Additional Training (Not Required In-Program) First Aid and CPR Requirement

The applicant must also have current training in first aid and child and adult CPR from an approved source such as the American
Red Cross or the American Heart Association.

Section 1531d of Public Act 451 (1976) as amended, MCL 380.1531d

Experience (After Graduating/Outside of Program) None found

Exam(s) Required Michigan

Notes None

Last Reviewed Date 8/26/2024

Feedback Form (Send us your questions, comments or information about your experience with
licensure) https://forms.gle/zLB3dsG9j6qmx1pU6
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State/Territory Minnesota
License Title Teacher License, Life Science (5-12)
Specialized Accreditation Required? No
Specialized Accreditation Accepted as Meeting Educational Requirements? No
Curriculum Comparison Needed? Yes
Specific Coursework Subpart 1. Scope of practice. A teacher of chemistry, earth and space science, life science, or physics is
authorized to provide instruction in all science disciplines to students in grades 5 through 8 and either chemistry, earth and space
science, life science, or physics, and integrated science offerings, to students in grades 9 through 12. The science discipline that
the teacher is qualified to teach in grades 9 through 12 shall be identified on the teacher's license.
Subp. 2. Licensure requirements. A candidate for licensure to teach science to students in grades 5 through 12 shall:
A. hold a baccalaureate degree from a college or university that is accredited by the regional association for the accreditation of
colleges and secondary schools;
B. demonstrate the standards for effective practice for licensing of beginning teachers in part 8700.2000; and
C. show verification of completing a preparation program approved under chapter 8705 leading to the licensure of teachers of
science in grades 5 through 8 in subpart 3 and chemistry, earth and space science, life science, or physics in grades 9 through 12
in subpart 4, 5, 6, or 7.
Subp. 2a. Exception for candidates with partial science teaching qualification. The board shall issue a license valid for teaching
chemistry, earth and space science, life science, or physics in grades 9 through 12 for candidates who complete the requirements
of subpart 2, items A and B; and subpart 4; 5; 6; or 7, but have not completed subpart 3. The board shall issue a license to teach
all sciences in grades 5 through 8 to a candidate who has completed the requirements of subparts 2, items A and B, and 3 but has
not completed subpart 4, 5, 6, or 7. Licenses issued to teach all sciences in grades 5 through 8 under this exception or as a science
specialty under part 8710.3200 are not valid for teaching integrated science offerings above grade 9.
Subp. 6. Subject matter standards for teachers of life science. A candidate for licensure as a teacher of life science in grades 9
through 12 must complete a preparation program under subpart 2, item C, that must include the candidate's demonstration of the
knowledge and skills in items A to C, and subpart 3, items E and F.
A. A teacher of life science must demonstrate a conceptual understanding of life science. The teacher must:
(1) use sources of information to solve unfamiliar quantitative problems and communicate the solution in a logical and organized
manner as evidenced by the ability to:
(a) describe, using appropriate alternative forms including pictorial, graphical, or written descriptions, the known and unknown
quantities of a given problem; and
(b) describe, in terms of the relevant numerical and algebraic quantities and equations required to solve the problem, the relevant
numerical and algebraic quantities and equations required to solve a given problem mathematically;
(2) use computers to display and analyze experimental and theoretical data as evidenced by the ability to:
(a) describe data graphically using a computer; and
(b) design a mathematical model to provide a reasonable fit to a given set of data;
(3) use mean, standard deviation, chi-squared, linear regression, and correlation to describe and analyze experimental and
theoretical data; and
(4) develop a plan to ensure a safe environment and practices in all life science learning activities.
B. A teacher of life science must demonstrate knowledge of biological concepts. The teacher must:
(1) understand structural and functional relationships as evidenced by the ability to:
(a) perform observations to describe the structures of a given common organism;
(b) describe, using words, descriptions of appropriate experimental procedures, and diagrams, the characteristics of what
determines life in a given common organism;
(c) predict, using structure-function relationships, the system function from which a given set of plant and animal tissue samples
is derived;
(d) describe, using words, diagrams, and pictures, immune system responses that take place in human cells, tissues, organs, and
organ systems throughout the progression of a given viral, bacterial, fungal, and parasitic disease; and
(e) design a personal course of action to